d/ Weather Normalized Revenue Adjustment for the Historic Base Period Schedule 16.3
e/ Rate Reset Normalization Adjustments-Non-Weather Adjustments Schedule 28
g/ Schedule 15.1

CGC 2021 ARM Docket
CGC TUCKER DIRECT

Exhibit GT-1, Schedule 6.1 (ARM Model)
12 of 794

Please reference Schedule 5.1

Chattanooga Gas Company
Annual Review Mechanism ("ARM")
Revenue Summary - Reconciliation

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2020
Schedule 6.1

CGC 2021 ARM Docket
CGC TUCKER DIRECT

Exhibit GT-1, Schedule 6.1A (ARM Model)
13 of 794

There were no off system sales of  Liquid Natural Gas (LNG) during the Historic Base Period

Chattanooga Gas Company
Annual Review Mechanism ("ARM")

CGC Department 8100 Income Statement
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2020

Schedule 6.1A

CGC 2021 ARM Docket
CGC TUCKER DIRECT

Exhibit GT-1, Schedule 7 (ARM Model)
14 of 794

Exhibit GT-1
Chattanooga Gas Company

Annual Review Mechanism ("ARM")
Operating and Maintenance Expense Summary

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2020
Schedule 7

Line
No. Description

Rate Case
 Docket 18-

00017
Adopted

Prior Year
Adopted Docket

20-00049
Historic Base

Period Per Books
Rate Making
Adjustments

Historic Base
Period Adjusted

Normalization
Adjustments

Historic
Base Period
Normalized

1 Payroll Expense a/ 3,216,717   3,581,237   3,994,127   (299,961) 3,694,166   3,694,166
2 Pension a/ 22,964   22,144   242,625   (220,481) 22,144   22,144
3 Post-Retirement Benefits Other than Pension a/ -   49,612   16,595   183,020 199,615   199,615
4 Miscellaneous Employee Benefits a/ (312)   15,063   (936)   (936)   (936)
5 401 K Benefits a/ 120,978   120,507   135,468   135,468   135,468
6 Health/Life Insurance Expense a/ 573,050   574,377   294,881   -   294,881   209,936   504,818
7 Benefits Capitalized a/ (92,484)   (111,850)   (146,430)   -   (146,430)   (146,430)
8 Fleet Services & Facilities Expense a/ 810,419   607,162   594,714   594,714   594,714
9 Outside Services a/ 1,849,778   2,829,421   3,814,580   b/   487,624 4,302,203   (690,415)   3,611,788

10 Bad Debt Expense a/ 127,227   191,881   325,527   -   325,527   (93,670)   231,857
11 Advertising and Outreach  a/ -   879   122,880   (121,320) 1,560   1,560
12 Customer Services & Accounts Expense a/ 4,859   8,526   4,650   4,650   4,650
13 Franchise and Riders a/ -   -   2,296,258   (2,296,258) -   -
14 Administrative & General Expense   a/ a/ 951,611   912,450   859,955   a/   (1,525) 858,430   60,483   918,913
15 Admin & Gen. Salaries & Exp. Capitalized a/ (60,878)   (111,881)   (128,343)   (128,343)   (128,343)
16 Other Distribution & Storage Expense a/ 588,213   898,051   1,759,510   (673,734) 1,085,776   (127,797)   957,979
17 AGL Service Company Allocations 3,838,136   5,383,103   7,764,521   c/   (1,439,018) 6,325,503   (202,454)   6,123,049

Total Operation and Maintenance 11,950,278   14,970,682   21,950,582   (4,381,654)   17,568,928   (843,917)   16,725,011
-   0   -   -   -   -   -

a/ Administrative and General Schedule 7(b)
b/ Move Damage Billing from credit to expense to revenue consistent with Docket No. 18-00017. Schedules 5.1 & 7(a).
c/ Historic base period includes total AGSC allocated costs. As the rate case amount for Service Company costs allocated to Taxes Other Than Income Tax was not known,  the Company has
used the allocated TOTIT as calculated by Mr. David Dittemore of 148,755 and added the approved allocated depreciation expense of 317,518 to AGSC cost adopted in 18-00017. This adjustment